3.2  Fair value information (continued)

Level 3 fair value

The Level 3 unobservable input used in the valuation of land and buildings is the price
per square foot (“psf”) which is derived from the selling price of comparable land and
building, adjusted for differences in location, property size, shape and terrain of land,
any title restrictions, availability of infrastructure, age and condition of building,
finishes and services and other relevant characteristics.

The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease) if the price per square foot were
higher or lower and the historical sales transaction value were higher or lower.

The following table shows the valuation technique used in the determination of fair
values within Level 3, as well as the significant unobservable input used in the
valuation model.

Land and buildings

 2019 2019 2018 2018

Valuation
technique used

Fair Value
RM’000

Adjusted psf
RM/psf

Fair Value
RM’000

Adjusted psf
RM/psf

Comparison
Approach

6,514

223 – 1,034

15,578

223 - 911

4.   Right-of-use assets

 Leasehold
land

Buildings

Total

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Valuation/Cost
31 December 2018, as previously reported - - -
Effects of adoption of MFRS 16 (Note 3) 9,750 17,589 27,339
1 January 2019, as restated 9,750 17,589 27,339
Additions - 4,506 4,506
Revaluation 730 - 730
At 31 December 2019 10,480 22,095 32,575

Depreciation
31 December 2018, as previously reported - - -
Effects of adoption of MFRS 16 (Note 3) 496 - 496
1 January 2019, as restated 496 - 496
Depreciation for the year (Note 27) 144 4,775 4,919
Revaluation (429) - (429)
At 31 December 2019 211 4,775 4,986

83

Company No. 104248-X

4.   Right-of-use assets (continued)

 Leasehold
land

Buildings

Total

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Carrying amounts
At 31 December 2018/1 January 2019, as

restated

9,254

17,589

26,843
At 31 December 2019 10,269 17,320 27,589

The Company leases a number of buildings for its office space and branches. The
leases typically run for a period of 1 to 5 years, with options to renew the lease after
that date. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants.

In 2019, the total cash outflow for leases amounts to RM5,668,000 and income from
subleasing of right-of-use assets amounts to RM617,000.

4.1 Right-of-use assets under the revaluation model

The leasehold land was last revalued in October 2019 by an external independent
qualified valuer using the Comparison Approach. This approach considers the sales of

[…]

Without DPF contracts
Life insurance 55-110  60-110  2.0-65  1.5-65  MGS spot yield  MGS spot yield

(1) Industry mortality and morbidity experience tables that were observed in Malaysia between year 1999 and 2003 or the
respective reinsurance risk rates.

   133

Company No. 104248-X

34. Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross
and net liabilities and profit after tax. Sensitivities testing on individual assumptions are meaningful to analyse the magnitude of reserve changes for
each assumption. However, it should be studied with care as it does not capture the possible correlation effect when all assu mptions are being
stressed simultaneously. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity information will also vary according to
the current economic assumptions.

   Change in assumptions
Impact on Profit

after tax
 Impact on Gross

liabilities*
Impact on Net

liabilities*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Life insurance contracts

  2019

 Mortality and morbidity rates +5%  (3,600)  9,289  7,143

 Discount rate -0.5%  (13,627)  73,385  72,385

 Expenses +10%  (6,198)  12,218  12,218

 Lapse and surrender rates -10%  (577)  7,387  7,419

  2018

 Mortality and morbidity rates +5%  (4,595)  9,751  7,667

 Discount rate -0.5%  (15,268)  94,575  93,613

 Expenses +10%  (6,978)  12,152  12,152

 Lapse and surrender rates -10%  419  5,565  5,642

The method used and significant assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous year.

   134

Company No. 104248-X

34. Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

The above illustration is only prepared for “what if” adverse scenario, with the key
assumptions applied towards unfavourable direction. In the sensitivity analysis above,
changes in assumptions for life non-participating business would impact the profit
after tax and insurance contract liabilities. In respect of life participating insurance

[…]

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables
did not change from previous year.

Only life participating fund and investment-linked funds invested in foreign
financial instruments.

   159

Company No. 104248-X

35. Financial risks (continued)

35.3  Market risk (continued)

35.3.2  Interest rate risk

The Company is affected by changes in market interest rate due to the change in interest rates that will affect the value of mark to market
fixed income investments and also the valuation of the liabilities, resulting in the risk of not being able to meet product guarantees.

Besides the uncertainty of the cash flows of the insurance funds and scarcity of the longer dated instruments, it is not possible to hold
assets that will perfectly match the policy liabilities.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for assumed movements of 100 bps in interest rate with all other variables held constant, showing the
impact on the profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities.

Change in
variables

Impact on profit
after tax

Impact on
equity*

Impact on
insurance contract

liabilities
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2019
Interest rate   +100 basis points  (69,698) (76,411) (480,977)
Interest rate   -100 basis points 94,872 104,518 622,857

2018
Interest rate   +100 basis points (86,803) (74,782) (406,337)
Interest rate   -100 basis points 94,685 81,492 466,321

   160

Company No. 104248-X

35. Financial risks (continued)

35.3  Market risk (continued)

35.3.2  Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the interest rate risk resides in shareholders’ fund, life non-
participating insurance fund, life participating insurance fund or investment-linked funds. Where the interest rate risk resides in
shareholders’ fund and life non-participating fund, the profit after tax and equity of the Company will be impacted. In respect of

[…]

individual financial instrument of its issuer or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s equity price risk exposures relate to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices, principally with respect to investment securities not held for the account of the investment-linked business.

The Company’s equity price risk policy requires it to prioritise capital preservation besides setting limits on overall portfolio, single
security and sector holdings. The Company complies with BNM stipulated limits during the financial year and has no significan t
concentration of equity price risk.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonable possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant, showing
the impact on profit after tax, equity and insurance contract liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on equity price risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be
changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  2019  2018

Changes in

variable

Impact on
profit after

tax#
RM’000

Impact on
equity*

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

Impact on

profit after
tax#

RM’000

Impact on
equity*

Impact on
insurance

contract
liabilities

  RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000
Market indices
Market value -10% - - (182,429)  -  - (134,316)
Market value +10% - - 182,429  - - 134,316

   162

Company No. 104248-X

35. Financial risks (continued)

35.3  Market risk (continued)

35.3.3  Equity price risk (continued)

 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

# The impact on profit after tax would be dependent on whether the equity price risk resides in shareholders’ fund, life non-
participating insurance fund, life participating insurance fund or investment-linked funds. Where the equity price risk resides in
shareholders’ fund and life non-participating fund, the profit after tax and equity of the Company will be impacted. In respect of life